

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Maryland Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
ATTORNEY-CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS, INC.
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEY-CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, INC. 8647 Richmond Highway Suite 639 Alexandria, VA 22309 (703) 352-8064	DAVID S. DE JONG <i>Counsel of Record</i> STEIN SPERLING BENNETT DE JONG DRISCOLL PC 25 West Middle Lane Rockville, MD 20850 (301) 340-2020 ddejong@steinsperling.com <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
---	--

September 26, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MICHAEL E. BRESLIN
250 West 57th Street, Suite 816
New York, NY 10107
(212) 867-0707
mbreslin@fulservgroup.com

AMANDA L. LEWIS
250 West 57th Street, Suite 816
New York, NY 10107
(212) 867-0707
alewis@fulservgroup.com

JOHN W. PRAMBERG
PO Box 455
102 State Street
Newburyport, MA 01950
(978) 462-7818
johnwprambergesq@comcast.net

C. MURRAY SAYLOR, JR.
THE SAYLOR LAW FIRM LP
100 Colony Square, Suite 1450
1175 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30361
(404) 892-4007
msaylor@saylorlaw.com

JAMES H. SUTTON, JR.
MOFFA, GAINOR & SUTTON, PA
8875 Hidden River Parkway, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33637
(813) 775-2131
JamesSutton@FloridaSalesTax.com

SYDNEY S. TRAUM
LAW OFFICES OF SYDNEY S. TRAUM, PA
1688 Meridian Avenue, Suite 900
Miami Beach, FL 33139
(305) 672-5007
sydtraum@attorney-cpa.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. MARYLAND’S “PIGGYBACK” COUNTY INCOME TAX IS A STATE TAX FACILITATING REVENUE TO BE SHARED WITH ITS COUNTIES AND ITS INDEPENDENT CITY	2
II. THE AUTHORITY OF A STATE OR ANY OF ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVI- SIONS TO TAX THE INCOME OF ITS OWN RESIDENTS IS SUBJECT TO COMMERCE CLAUSE LIMITATIONS..	4
III. THE FAILURE OF MARYLAND TO APPLY THE CREDIT FOR TAXES PAID TO OTHER STATES AGAINST THE “PIGGYBACK” COUNTY INCOME TAX VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BY FAILING TO FAIRLY APPORTION THE INCOME TAX BURDEN AND SUBJECTS MARYLAND RESIDENTS TO SIGNIFICANT DOUBLE TAXATION.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE FAILURE OF MARYLAND TO APPLY THE CREDIT FOR TAXES PAID TO OTHER STATES AGAINST THE “PIGGYBACK” COUNTY INCOME TAX HAS A CHILLING EFFECT ON MULTI-STATE PROFESSIONALS AND OTHER BUSINESSES AND DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE IN VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	5
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	14
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	13
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. 232 (1872).....	10
<i>Japan Line, Ltd v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	4, 5
<i>Maine v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 217 (1891).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	13
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Blair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	11
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946).....	11, 12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v.</i> <i>Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	6
<i>Frey v. Comptroller of the Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011).....	3
<i>Stern v. Comptroller of the Treasury</i> , 316 A.2d 240 (Md. 1974).....	3
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST.	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CODE	
26 U.S.C. §§ 301-385	15
26 U.S.C. §§ 701-777	6
26 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1379	6
MD. CODE ANN. TAX-GEN.	
§ 1-101(f).....	3
§ 10-103	3
§ 10-703(a).....	3
REGULATION	
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-(3).....	6
OTHER SOURCES	
David E. Wildasin, <i>Intergovernmental Transfers to Local Governments</i> (Inst. for Federalism & Intergovernmental Relations, Working Paper No. 2009-11 (2009)).....	2
HOWARD CNTY, MD. FISCAL YEAR 2015 APPROVED OPERATING BUDGET (2014).....	3
JOSEPH HENCHMAN & JASON SAPIA, TAX FOUND., FISCAL FACT, No. 280 (2011).....	3
MD. ASS'N OF CNTYS, FISCAL YEAR 2013 REPORT OF COUNTY BUDGETS, TAX RATES & SELECTED STATISTICS (2013)	3
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2005)	2
